TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Taylor-Wharton International LLC		08/12/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Norris Cylinder Company
Street Address:	4818 West Loop 281
City:	Longview
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75603
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1033620	COYNE
Registration Number:	0674029	COYNE
Registration Number:	1908117	MILLENNIUM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)637-7561

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 317-634-3456

Email: docketdept@uspatent.com

Correspondent Name: Woodard Emhardt Moriarty McNett & Henry

Address Line 1: 111 Monument Circle

Address Line 2: Suite 3700

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8365-12; -13; -14
-------------------------	-------------------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sandra L. Stilz

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004287 FRAME: 0042

OF \$80.00 1035620

900172737

Signature:	/Sandra L. Stilz/
Date:	09/30/2010
Total Attachments: 3 source=TAYLOR_WHARTON_TM_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=TAYLOR_WHARTON_TM_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=TAYLOR_WHARTON_TM_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004287 FRAME: 0043

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Assignment of Trademark is made and effective as of this /2 day of August, 2010, by and between Taylor-Wharton International LLC., a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 4718 Old Gettysburg Road, Mechanicsburg, PA 17011 ("Taylor-Wharton"), and Norris Cylinder Company, a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 4818 W. Loop 281, Longview, Texas 75603 ("Norris Cylinder").

WHEREAS, Taylor-Wharton is the registered owner of the trademarks listed on the attached Exhibit A, including the specified registrations and applications.

In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Taylor-Wharton, Taylor-Wharton hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Norris Cylinder, its successors and assigns, all of the right, title and interest Taylor-Wharton has in, to and under the listed trademarks, including all of the common law rights and all of the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and all applications thereon and arising therefrom, United States and foreign, including all extensions, renewals and abandoned applications thereof and all registrations issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, and further including all rights to sue for and to recover injunctive and other relief for future infringements thereof and to otherwise stand in the place of Taylor-Wharton in all matters related thereto. Taylor-Wharton further covenants that Norris Cylinder will, upon request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the trademarks as may be known and accessible to Taylor-Wharton and that Taylor-Wharton will reasonably, upon request, promptly execute and deliver to Norris Cylinder or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to carry out and record this transfer and assignment of the trademarks to Norris Cylinder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment of Trademarks to be executed and effective as of the day and year written above.

TAYLOR-WHARTON INTERNATIONAL LLC.

Signature

Typed Name

Corporate Office/Title

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

COUNTY OF Cumberland) (SS:)
Before me, a Notary Public, in and for L. H. York oath, acknowledged the execution of the fore WITNESS my hand and Notarial Sea	r said County and State, personally appeared who, being first duly sworn upon his going "Assignment" as his voluntary act and deed this /2th day of Amust, 2010.
NOTARIAL SEAL Michelle Minick, Notary Public Upper Saucon Township, Lehigh County My-commission expires June 24, 2012	Michelle Minick Notary Public Printed: Michelle Minick Resident of Bews County
My Commission Expires:	¥

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

EXHIBIT A

Trademark	Serial Number	Registration Number
COYNE and Design	73/046,455	1,033,620
COYNE	72/048,014	674,029
MILLENNIUM	74/493,255	1,908,117

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 004287 FRAME: 0046

RECORDED: 09/30/2010